spraying of trees to reduce the incidence 
of disease  and pest in the plantations as 
well as application of inorganic fertilizer  and 
organic manure to the fruit trees. 

≈ Twenty seven acre maize farm was 
cultivated for the major and minor cropping 
seasons in 2015.  A total of one hundred 
and twenty four  and a half (124 .5) maxi 
bags of maize were realized and these were 
transferred to the Department of Animal 
Science Education.

≈ Periodically, high quality honey was 
harvested from six bee hives sited in 
the cashew and coffee plantations and 
processed for sale.

[...]

exhibition was part of the second semester 
examination for the course, Theatre Studio II 
(TDR 122).

ACHIEVEMENTS

Income Generation

The department mounted nineteen (19) 
productions within the semester. These stage 
productions for the year earned an amount 
of Ten Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety 
Three Cedis (GH¢10,493.00) at the box offi ce 
for the department and the University. The 
department will continue to participate in 
University and national assignments and 
mount more productions to earn income to 

acquire more equipment for the Department of 
Theatre Arts and the University.

[...]

In addition, the 
CHSS is opened to all walk-in patients from 
all over the country. There has been a rising 
number of referrals from major hospitals in the 
Central and Western Region  to access the 
services CHSS provides to its patrons. 

ATTENDANCE
Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety- 
Seven (12,897) persons were attended to in 
the 2015/16 year under review. 

Category Attendance Percentage
Walk-in 
patients 3108 24.10%

Outreach and 
Community 
Service

2989 23.18%

Medical 
Screening 
(Regular)

3800 29.46%

Medical 
Screening 
(Sandwich)

3000 23.26%

Total 12897 100.00%

For the  2015/16 Academic year, the CHSS 
screened Three Thousand and Eight hundred 
(3800) freshmen for the regular session and 
Three Thousand (3000) freshmen for the 
sandwich session. Over the last year, the  

CHSS has attended to Three Thousand One Hundred and Eight (3108) walk-in patients comprising 
1506 males and 1602 females. Summary of attendance is presented below:

Major cases which were attended to include wax impaction, Otitis Media, and Otitis Externa. Other 
cases included foreign body, eardrum perforations, hearing aid evaluation, speech delay evaluation

[...]

POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES
Programmes Enrolments
Postgraduate Diploma in Education 209

Masters in Mentorship 30

M. Ed in Mathematics 09

M. Ed in English 12

M. Ed in Science 13

Total 243

The current total student enrolments for the 2015/2016 academic year stands at Seventeen 
Thousand, Six Hundred and Eighty Three (17,683). 

SCHOOL-BASED INTERNSHIP/SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY 
As required by the programme, all Post-Diploma two (2) and Diploma three (3) students undertook 
their school-based internship (teaching practicum) at their respective schools and were mentored 
by either their head-teachers or selected tutors as well as Study Centre Coordinators.

[...]

Benjamin (UEW)

Who is man: the foundation 
of all wisdom 

Challenging 
Heights, 2008

5 13/04/2016

Asante, 
Benjamin (UEW

Answering university 
questions: what every 
student should know 

Challenging 
Heights, 2008

5
13/04/2016

Total   17

BOOK STOCK 

Four thousand and forty books (4,040) were 
processed and added to our stock during the 
year.  The fi gures are presented below:

Winneba 
Osagyefo 2204

North campus 1405

Kumasi 
COLTEK 260

Mampong 
NASKA II 8

Ajumako

Ajumako campus Library 163

Total 4,040

LIBRARY STOCK
The Library has a total stock of 127, 345.